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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 219

AN AcCT relating to: amending various provisions of the statutes for the purpose of correcting errors (Revisor’s Cor-

rection Bill).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 5.02 (23) of the statutes, as affected by
1995 Wisconsin Act 27, section 9145 (1) (c), is amended
to read:

5.02 (23) “State office” means the offices of gover-
nor, lieutenant governor, secretary of state, state treasur-
er, attorney general, seeretary-of education state superin-
tendent, justice of the supreme court, court of appeals
judge, circuit court judge, state senator, state representa-
tive to the assembly and district attorney.

NoTE: Reinserts language unintentionally replaced by

1995 Wis. Act 27, section 9145 (1) (c). That section provides,

with limited exceptions inapplicable to this provision, that all

references in the statutes to “state superintendent of public
instruction” are changed to “secretary of education”. Howev-

er: a) article X, section 1, of the constitution requires the elec-

tion of the state superintendent; b) section 177m of 1995 Wis.

Act 27, which creates the position of secretary of education,

provides for filling that position by appointment; and c) the

Budget Analysis states that the secretary of education is

“nominated by the governor and appointed with the advice

and consent of the senate”.

SECTION 2. 5.02 (24) of the statutes, as affected by
1995 Wisconsin Act 27, section 9145 (1) (¢), is amended
to read:

5.02 (24) “State superintendent” means the seeretary
of education state superintendent.

NOTE: See the NOTE to SECTION 1 of this bill.

SECTION 3. 5.58 (2) (title) of the statutes, as affected
by 1995 Wisconsin Act 1995 Wisconsin Act 27, section
9145 (1) (c), is amended to read:

5.58 (2) (title) SECRETARY-OF-EDUCATION STATE SU-
PERINTENDENT _OF _PUBLIC _INSTRUCTION; JUDICIARY;
COUNTY EXECUTIVE; AND COUNTY SUPERVISORS.

NOTE: See the NOTE to SECTION 1 of this bill.

SECTION 4. 5.58 (2) (a) of the statutes, as affected by
1995 Wisconsin Act 27, section 9145 (1) (c), is amended
to read:

5.58(2) (a) There shall be one separate ballot for state
superintendent, judicial officers, county executive under
s. 59.031 and county supervisor. In counties having a
population of 500,000 or more, the ballot also shall in-
clude those offices under s. 8.11 (2) and (2m). The ar-
rangement of names of candidates for state superinten-
dent, justice, court of appeals judge and circuit court
judge shall be determined by the board in the manner spe-
cified ins. 5.60 (1) (b). Arrangement of the names of can-
didates for county executive and county supervisor shall
be determined by the county clerk or by the executive di-
rector of the county board of election commissioners in
the manner specified in s. 5.60 (1) (b). The ballot shall
be titled “Official Ballot for Seeretary-of Education State
Superintendent of Public Instruction, Judicial, County

Executive and County Supervisor Primary”.
NoTE: See the NOTE to SECTION 1 of this bill.

* Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1993-94: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over
the governor’s partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication
as designated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SECTION 5. 11.26 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by
1995 Wisconsin Act 27, section 9145 (1) (¢), is amended
to read:

11.26 (1) (a) Candidates for governor, lieutenant
governor, secretary of state, state treasurer, attorney gen-
eral, secretary-of education state superintendent or jus-
tice, $10,000.

NOTE: See the NOTE to SECTION 1 of this bill.
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SECTION 6. Effective date.
(1) This act takes effect on January 1, 1996, or on the
day after publication, whichever is later.




